

Proclamation Honoring Wendelville Fire Company, Inc.

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton, a township in Niagara County, New York, was founded in 1827; and

WHEREAS, the residents of this great town volunteer in many ways, ensuring a high quality of life for all who live in the Town of Pendleton and visit our community; and

WHEREAS, the Wendelville Fire Company, Inc. was formally established in 1921 and over the past 100 years many have dedicated great time and effort volunteering to provide fire, rescue, and emergency medical response for the Town of Pendleton; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Wendelville Fire Company are proud of the reputation they have earned as great community servants and all are thankful for the services our friends and neighbors provide.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, on behalf of the citizens of this great town, that we recognize Wendelville Fire Company, Inc.'s centennial and thank all volunteers, past and present, for their dedication to our great community.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and the official seal of the Town of Pendleton this 9th day of August 2021.

JOEL M. MAERTEN, SUPERVISOR TOWN OF PENDLETON, NIAGARA COUNTY, NEW YORK